\\\\\\\\\\“II/,,

MTS

?, S
////’ § Metropolitan Transit System

4. “\\\\\\\\\\\

1255 Imperial Avenue, Suite 1000
San Diego, CA 92101-7490
619.231.1466 FAX 619.234.3407

Agenda

JOINT MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
for the
Metropolitan Transit System,
San Diego Transit Corporation, and
San Diego Trolley, Inc.

September 25, 2008
9:00 a.m.

James R. Mills Building
Board Meeting Room, 10th Floor
1255 Imperial Avenue, San Diego

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request. To request an agenda in an
alternative format, please call the Clerk of the Board at least five working days prior to the meeting to
ensure availability. Assistive Listening Devices (ADLs) are available from the Clerk of the Board/Assistant
Clerk of the Board prior to the meeting and are to be returned at the end of the meeting.

ACTION
RECOMMENDED
1. Roll Call
2. Approval of Minutes - September 11, 2008 Approve
3. Public Comments - Limited to five speakers with three minutes per

speaker. Others will be heard after Board Discussion items. If you have
a report to present, please give your copies to the Clerk of the Board.

Please turn off cell phones and pagers
during the meeting

Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) is a California public agency and is comprised of San Diego Transit Corporation and San Diego Trolley, Inc. nonprofit public benefit corporations,
in cooperation with Chula Vista Transit and National City Transit. MTS is the taxicab administrator for eight cities and the owner of the San Diego and Arizona Eastern Railway Company.
MTS member agencies include: City of Chula Vista, City of Coronado, City of Et Cajon, City of Imperial Beach, City of La Mesa, City of Lemon Grove, City of National City, City of Poway,
City of San Diego, City of Santea, and the County of San Diego.



CONSENT ITEMS

6. SDTI:_SD 100 Light Rail Vehicle Repairs Sole-Source Contract Award Approve
Action would: (1) find that there is only a single source of procurement
for repairs to Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc. (Siemens) SD 100
Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) No. 2052; (2) find that Siemens is the sole-
source provider for the structural repair service for San Diego Trolley,
Inc. (SDTI) LRV No. 2052; and (3) authorize the CEO to award a sole-
source, fixed-price contract to Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc. to
repair SDTI LRV No. 2052.

Budget Impact - The estimated cost is between $400,000.00 and
$750,000.00 for the completed repair, which would be encumbered under
the LRV Maintenance line item of the FY 09 operating budget. This line
item would be replenished from the insurance reimbursement funds less
the $25,000.00 deductible. The total impact is therefore estimated to be
$25,000.00.

CLOSED SESSION

24. a. MTS: CLOSED SESSION - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL Possible Action
COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION Pursuant to California
Government Code Section 54956.9(a): National Railroad Passenger
Corporation (Amtrak) v. San Diego Trolley, Inc. (SDTI) Claim
No. TL10339906

b. MTS: CLOSED SESSION - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL Possible Action
COUNSEL ANTICIPATED LITIGATION SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE
TO LITIGATION Pursuant to California Government Code
section 54956.9(b) (One Potential Case)

Oral Report of Final Actions Taken in Closed Session

NOTICED PUBLIC HEARINGS

25. None.

DISCUSSION ITEMS

30. MTS: New Flyer Buses for Chula Vista - Contract Amendment Approve
Action would authorize the CEO to execute MTS Doc. No. G1101.2-07
with New Flyer of America, Inc. to purchase five 40-foot, low-floor,
compressed natural gas (CNG) transit buses.




REPORT ITEMS

45.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

MTS: Liability Claims Analysis Report

Action would receive the Liability Claims Analysis Report for MTS,
San Diego Transit Corporation (SDTC), and San Diego Trolley, Inc.
(SDTH).

Chairman's Report

Audit Oversight Committee Chairman's Report

Chief Executive Officer's Report

Board Member Communications

Additional Public Comments Not on the Agenda

If the limit of 5 speakers is exceeded under No. 3 (Public Comments) on
this agenda, additional speakers will be taken at this time. If you have a
report to present, please furnish a copy to the Clerk of the Board.
Subjects of previous hearings or agenda items may not again be
addressed under Public Comments.

Next Meeting Date: October 16, 2008

Adjournment

Receive

Information

Information

Information



SEPTEMBER 11, 2008 BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES

The September 11, 2008, Board of Directors meeting minutes are still under review. They will be

provided to you under separate cover once completed.



N

N\

iy,

§Il/
~

Iy,

/ =
Z//I"\\\\\\\\§ Metropolitan Transit System

1255 Imperial Avenue, Suite 1000
San Diego, CA 92101-7490
619.231.1466 FAX 619.234.3407

Agenda Iltem No. _6_

JOINT MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OPS 970.6
for the
Metropolitan Transit System,
San Diego Transit Corporation, and
San Diego Trolley, Inc.

September 25, 2008

SUBJECT:

SDTI: SD 100 LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE REPAIRS SOLE-SOURCE CONTRACT AWARD

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Directors:

1. find that there is only a single source of procurement for repairs to Siemens
Transportation Systems, Inc. (Siemens) SD 100 Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) No.
2052,

2. find that Siemens is the sole-source provider for the structural repair service for

San Diego Trolley Inc. (SDTI) LRV No. 2052; and

3. under the provisions of MTS Board Policy No. 52 (4E), authorize the Chief
Executive Officer (CEO) to award a sole-source, fixed-price contract to Siemens
to repair SDTI LRV No. 2052.

This action requires a two-thirds vote of all members of the Board of Directors.

Budget Impact

The estimated cost is between $400,000.00 and $750,000.00 for the completed repair,
which would be encumbered under the LRV Maintenance line item of the FY 09
operating budget. This line item would be replenished from the insurance
reimbursement funds less the $25,000.00 deductible. The total impact is therefore
estimated to be $25,000.00.

Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) is a California public agency and is comprised of San Diego Transit Corporation and San Diego Trolley, Inc. nonprofit public benefit corporations,
in cooperation with Chula Vista Transit and National City Transit. MTS is the taxicab administrator for eight cities and the owner of the San Diego and Arizona Eastern Railway Company.

MTS member agencies include: City of Chula Vista, City of Coronado, City of El Cajon, City of Imperial Beach, City of La Mesa, City of Lemon Grove, City of National City, City of Poway,
City of San Diego, City of Santee, and the County of San Diego.



DISCUSSION:

Executive Committee Recommendation

At its meeting on September 18, 2008, the Executive Committee recommended
forwarding this item to the Board of Directors for approval.

On March 14, 2008, SDTI LRV No. 2052 was involved in a collision with a full-sized
pickup truck going approximately 35 miles per hour. The truck failed to stop at a
crossing protected by warning bells and gates and entered into the path of the
approaching 2-car train. The train could not avoid the collision and struck the pickup
truck broadside pushing the vehicle approximately 80 feet. The collision and the
continued forward momentum resulted in substantial front and side body damage. The
impact also caused the derailment of the A-End power bogie of the LRV. Other damage
included major structural and component damage of the A-end and B-side of the LRV.
Major visible damages include the coupler, front and side body panels, doors leaf, and
steps within the doors and windows. LRV No. 2052 also sustained major under-car
component damage to the main propulsion unit (chopper) and associated equipment.

After careful inspection by staff, it was determined that it is in the best interest of MTS to
contact Siemens, the original equipment manufacturer (OEM), as Siemens has the
technical expertise and facilities for these types of repairs. Siemens would certify that
the repairs are properly made, install new equipment, warranty the repair and
equipment, and test the entire car system in accordance with SDT! and California Public
Utilities Commission standards. SDTI does not have the technical expertise or staff to
perform this type of major rework. Damages to the LRV are extensive and require
specialized equipment (i.e., jigs, stands, and tools). Because the electrical wiring
raceways are in the damaged area, all electrical systems require rework, new wiring
harness and connections, new and repaired equipment installed, and system testing to
ensure system functionality. Siemens would perform the required electrical tests and
commission the electrical system and vehicle to ensure that the repaired systems are as
new or in a safe and reliable condition to return the car to revenue services.

SDTI does not have copies of the structural drawings for the SD 100 vehicles. These
drawings are considered proprietary in nature and a trade secret of Siemens. Therefore,
Siemens is considered the sole-source provider of accident damage repair services for
the SD 100 vehicle.

Siemens proposed and SDTI concurs that the repair process be undertaken in four
phases.

Phase 1: Detailed investigation of the vehicle in order to understand the magnitude
of the damage. The vehicle will require partial disassembly in the
affected areas.

Phase 2: Define all necessary work and a list of parts that need to be repaired or
replaced.
Phase 3: LRV vehicle will be reassembled and all work documented.



Phase 4: LRV will be tested in Sacramento and commissioned at the SDTI
maintenance facility pursuant to Siemens Series VI documentation for the
SD 100 vehicle.

Staff is working with Risk Management staff regarding recovery of all costs and liabilities
from the insurance carrier.

The total estimated proposed cost to repair the vehicle ranges between $400,000.00 and
$750,000.00. The $25,000.00 amount is the insurance deductible portion, which SDTI
must pay directly to Siemens.

Overall, the proposal submitted by Siemens was found to be responsive for the repairs
necessary to meet the needs and to return the LRV back into revenue service in a
reliable and safe condition.

Paul C. Jablonski
Chief Executive Officer

Key Staff Contact: Terry Mulcahy, 619.595.4904, terry.mulcahy@sdmts.com

SEPT25-08.6.SD100 LRV REPAIR.MYNIGUEZ..doc

Attachments: A. Draft Standard Services Agreement

B. Cost Estimate



D RA FT Att. A, Al 6, 9/25/08

STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACT NUMBER

FILE NUMBER(S)

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this day of 2008, in the state of California by
and between San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (“MTS”), a California public agency, and the following
contractor, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor™:

Name: Siemens Transportation Systems Inc. Address: 7464 French Road

Form of Business: _Corporation Sacramento, CA 95828
(Corporation, partnership, sole proprietor, etc.)

Telephone: _ 916.681.3209

Authorized person to sign contracts: Bradrick Allison Sales Representative
Name Title

The attached Standard Conditions are part of this agreement. The Contractor agrees to furnish to
MTS services and materials, as follows:

To provide all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to repair accident damage on LRV No. 2052
as described in Siemens’ Estimated Price Quote. This contract consists of the Standard Services
Agreement, the Standard Conditions Services, the Federal Requirements, and Siemens’ Proposal for
Estimated Repairs for LRV No. 2052.

The total estimated cost for completed repairs shall be between $400,000.00 and $750,000.00. The
total contract amount shall not exceed $25,000.00, which MTS shall pay directly to Siemens
Transportation Systems Inc. This represents the insurance deductible portion.

SAN DIEGO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION
By: Firm:

Chief Executive Officer
Approved as to form: By:

Signature

By:

Office of General Counsel Title:
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BUDGET ITEM FISCAL YEAR

$25,000.00 352-53610 FY 09
By:
Chief Financial Officer - Date

( total pages, each bearing contract number) SEPT18-08.D1.A%A.SIEMENS SSA.MYNIGUEZ.doc



IN-HOUSE COST ESTIMATE LRV 2052

Att. B, Al 6, 9/25/08

tem # Description Repairing Cost Replacing Cost

COUPLER . —

1 Mechanical & Electrical head and draft gear buffer $65,000.00
BODY SHIRT

2 Right side $750.00

3 Left side $750.00
A-END BOGIE

4 Bogie Frame $2,000.00 $4,000.00

5 Tires $8,000.00

6 Wheels $4,000.00

7 Axels $4,000.00 $8,000.00

8 Traction Motors $50,000.00 $130,000.00

9 Gear Boxes $10,000.00 $30,000.00

10 Slewing Rings $4,000.00 $8,000.00

11 Calipers $4,000.00 $20,000.00

12 EHU's $1,500.00 $3,000.00

13 Track Brakes $1,000.00 $3,000.00

14 Cow Catcher Frames $2,000.00 $4,000.00
SHOCKS

15 Vertical $1,000.00 $2,000.00

16 Horizontal $1,000.00 $2,000.00
LIGHTS

17 Headlight $600.00

18 Taillight $600.00
DOORS

19 Glass $300.00

20 Leafs 3B & 4B $3,000.00 $6,000.00

21 Step Well 3B & 4B $1,500.00 $3,000.00

22 E/H bhutterfly plate $500.00 $1,000.00

23 Light barrier 3B & 4B $500.00 $1,500.00

24 Floor buckled at step well $1,000.00 $2,000.00
WINDOW

25 Glass - side $600.00

26 Glass - front $500.00
JACKING POINTS

27 Lifting point shroud A-end $400.00 $1,000.00

28 Chopper Unit $100,000.00 $350,000.00

29 Blower Motor air intake access cover $500.00 $1,000.00
ASSORTED BODY DAMAGE

30 A & B sides & ends $2,000.00 $4,000.00
PARTS TOTAL $189,900.00 $664,600.00
LABOR

31 Maintainer $26.50 per hour (2900) $76,850.00

32 Supervisor $28.84 per hour (296) $8,536.64
LABOR TOTAL $85,386.64

33 PARTS TOTAL $189,900.00 $664,600.00

34 LABOR TOTAL $85,386.64 $85,386.64

35 GRAND TOTAL $275,286.64 $749,986.64

B-2



NI

ATS

z//[m\\\\\\\§ Metropolitan Transit System

1255 Imperial Avenue, Suite 1000
San Diego, CA 92101-7490
619.231.1466, FAX 619.234.3407

Agenda Item No. i)_

JOINT MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS CIP 11250
for the
Metropolitan Transit System,
San Diego Transit Corporation, and
San Diego Trolley, Inc.

September 25, 2008

SUBJECT:

MTS: NEW FLYER BUSES FOR CHULA VISTA - CONTRACT AMENDMENT

RECOMMENDATION:

That the MTS Board of Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute
MTS Doc. No. G1101.2-07 (in substantially the same format as Attachment A) with

New Flyer of America, Inc. to purchase five 40-foot, low-floor, compressed natural gas
(CNG) transit buses.

Budget Impact

Encumber $1,940,731.55 to MTS Capital Improvement Project (CIP) Chula Vista
40-Foot CNG Low-floor Buses (CIP 11250-1300) and $150,407 for MTS payment to the
Franchise Tax Board for sales tax to CIP 11250-1300. This would leave a balance of
$298,861 remaining in the procurement line item.

DISCUSSION:

The Chula Vista transit service currently operates several buses that are past their
useful lives and in need of replacement. The operation is also currently below the
recommended spare-bus ratio and in need of additional buses to adequately cover peak
service and improve the spare-bus ratio to 20%. This purchase would result in the
retirement of several old diesel buses replacing them with new, clean CNG-powered
transit buses.

Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) is comprised of the Metropolitan Transit Development Board (MTDB) a California public agency, San Diego Transit Corp., and San Diego Trolley, Inc.,
in cooperation with Chula Vista Transit and National City Transit. MTS is Taxicab Administrator for eight cities. MTDB is owner of the San Diego and Arizona Eastern Railway Company.

MTDB Member Agencies include: City of Chula Vista, City of Coronado, City of Et Cajon, Gity of Imperial Beach, City of La Mesa, City of Lemon Grove, City of National City, City of Poway,
City of San Diego, City of Santee, and the County of San Diego.



In February 2008, MTS awarded a contract to New Flyer for 35-foot and 40-foot low-floor
transit coaches with options available on an as-needed basis for a period of five years.
MTS staff has had discussions with New Flyer to finalize technical issues and is ready to
award a contract amendment with options for five new 40-foot, low-floor buses.
Following award of the contract, it is expected that the buses would be delivered within
four to five months (approximately February 2009).

In accordance with federal regulations, the MTS Internal Auditor is conducting the
preaward audit. This audit confirms that New Flyer, the manufacturer of the buses,
meets all Buy America and Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards compliance
requirements.

o=

PaurC_Jabloaski

Chief Executive Officer

Key Staff Contact: Claire Spielberg, 619.238.0100, Ext. 6400, Claire.Spielberg@sdmts.com

SEPT25-08.30.NEW FLYER CHULA VISTA.CSPIELBERG.doc

Attachment. A. Draft MTS Doc. No. G1101.2.07



Att. A, Al 30, 9/25/08

DRAFT

September 25, 2008 MTS Doc. No. G1101.2.07
CIP 11250

Mr. Paul Smith

Executive Vice President of Sales and Marketing
New Flyer of America, Inc.

711 Kernaghan Avenue

Winnipeg, Manitoba

R2C 3T4 Canada

Dear Mr. Smith:

Subject: AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO MTS DOC. NO. G1101.0-07 - FIVE 40-FOOT OPTION BUSES FOR
CHULA VISTA

In accordance with Article 2, “Changes,” of the Standard Services Conditions of MTS Doc. No.
G1101.0.07, MTS amends the Agreement to add five (5) option 40-foot, low-floor, compressed natural
gas (CNG) buses to the order for Chula Vista and to make minor changes to the options and pricing as
detailed below.

The amendment shall consist of the following:

Unit Price Total (5 buses)

o Base price of bus (includes WC equip.& delivery):  $389,560.31 $1,947,801.55
Option changes adjustment: ($1,914.01) ($9,570.05)
Production contingency: $ 500.00 $2,500.00
TOTAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2: $388,146.30 $1,940,731.55

. Amend Page 1 (Standard Procurement Agreement cover page) to change the total contract

amount from $28,626,658.06 to a revised amount of $30,567,389.56.

o Sales tax up to a maximum of $150,407 to be paid by MTS directly to the State of California
Franchise Tax Board.

o Revise Pricing Form to include minor technical and price changes and the cost of the five option
buses for Chula Vista.

All other conditions shall remain unchanged. If you agree with the above, please sign and return the
document marked "original” to the Contracts Administrator at MTS. The other copy is for your records.

Sincerely, Agreed:

Paul C. Jablonski Paul Smith

Chief Executive Officer New Flyer of America, Inc.
SEPT25-08.30.AttA.NEWFLYER Date:
AMDMT2.CSPIELBERG.doc

Attachment: Revised Pricing Forms dated 9/25/08



ss'LeL'ove’l $ | LeovLisse $ ejol puely
0000S°C $ | 00009 $ Aouabunuon uononpoid
GG'L08'/¥6'L $ | 1£095'68¢ $ (Aanijaq pue Juswdinbg DA sepnjouy) 20lld shg aseq
(00°0.5'6) $ | (00'v16°L) $ [ejo) abuey) aoud shng aseg
(ge'soL'el) $ | (£0'128'€) $ washs Ody arowsy | suondQ Jawoisnd 009 6
) ] Bbununow pJepuels 10} paoIojuIdl
GL9ll ¢ | sege $ aq 0} jeisepad xoqa.e; sBuey) suondQ Jawoysn) 009 8
. . 9 jo Aib pajsanbal SUOJYOUE]S
0s'e6l $ | 0L8E $ 0} abueyo o} sdens pjoypuey g ppv pue Buness 9¢s L
(g8'8.2'F) $ | (£2'gG8) $ walshs WAY arowsy | subig uoneunsag 0LV 9
. . suononsysul ayelq ETS
0g'ee $ |9 $ sued ,Aiddy o} ind, [elow 0} sbueyd | A9 9 ‘oesg Uy ove g
gt ean obaig ues
gLocrel $ | cO¥89C ¢ se awes - saJpy payddns 4N 03 abueyd sall] soc 14 abuey aoud
_ . 1opJo |eulbuo
$ $ aouls sAep opz uey) sse - abueyds oN Xdpul S2Ld 489Npold Idd € sng sseg
‘ON ‘ON
Joejuod |ejol |eyol uonduosag dnoug uondo uondo 1oy adA] abueyn ao1d
yoeoo Jad 991d
708D :adA] sng
(g) anld :Auenp
BJSIA BINYD :Auadoag

|1ejaq abueys aoud

"ONI ‘VOIMINY 40 ¥3A14d MaN

L0°Z°10LLD "ON J9e)UO) - 18P0 SNg S1IN wolg suondo

8002 ¥3QYO SN V.LSIA VINHD - S1W




\\\\\\\\\ll/,//

<
S

7
ST\

Metropolitan Transit System

1255 Imperial Avenue, Suite 1000
San Diego, CA 92101-7490
619.231.1466, FAX: 619.234.3407

Agenda Item No. 45

JOINT MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS LEG 491
for the
Metropolitan Transit System,
San Diego Transit Corporation, and
San Diego Trolley, Inc.

September 25, 2008
SUBJECT:

MTS: LIABILITY CLAIMS ANALYSIS REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Directors receive the Liability Claims Analysis Report (Attachment A)
for MTS, San Diego Transit Corporation (SDTC), and San Diego Trolley, Inc. (SDTI).

Budget Impact

No budget impact resulting from receiving the Liability Claims Analysis Report.

DISCUSSION:

The Liability Claims Analysis Report (Attachment A) is the ninth since the decision to
utilize third-party administrators (TPAs) was put into effect in March 2002. The report
identifies pertinent information regarding claims management, such as the number of
claims, claim payouts, and unfunded incurred liabilities for MTS, SDTC, and SDTI
through June 2008. The report encompasses loss information data from MTS, SDTC,
and SDTI.

In an effort to save costs and provide for greater efficiencies, the administration of
liability claims was brought in house. McDowell Adjusting Company (McDowell) was
contracted to act as the TPA for third-party liability claims through September 2007 and
CorVel Enterprise Comp, Inc. - Hazelrigg Risk Management Services (Hazelrigg) is the
TPA for workers’ compensation claims.

Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) is a California public agency and is comprised of San Diego Transit Corporation and San Diego Troltey, Inc. nonprofit public benefit corporations,
in cooperation with Chula Vista Transit and National City Transit. MTS is the taxicab administrator for eight cities and the owner of the San Diego and Arizona Eastern Railway Company.

MTS member agencies inciude: City of Chula Vista, City of Coronado, City of El Cajon, City of Imperial Beach, City of La Mesa, City of Lemon Grove, City of National City, City of Poway,
City of San Diego, City of Santee, and the County of San Diego.



A total of 6,097 liability incidents have been submitted to the TPA for processing since
March 2002. Of those claims, 97% (5,892) have been closed. During fiscal year 2008,
a total of 438 unique liability claims occurred compared to 853 in 2007. However, formal
unique claims that require an individual to submit the MTS Agency Claim Form to the
Board totaled 189 claims in fiscal year 2008 compared to 228 in 2007. This 17%
decrease in unique-incident formal claims reflects the ongoing efforts in employee
management, training, and claims administration. The total for all formal claims
associated with these incidents reduced by 20% from 246 claims (FY 07) to 197 (FY 08).

Incurred future reserve liability costs are established by the claims administration staff.
A claim reserve is an estimate of the potential expense to the corporation based on
currently available information. The reserve estimates for specific claims may be
adjusted as claims are incurred and developed allowing for any unforeseen growth of
claims’ costs over time.

Along with claims severity, claims frequency is the dominant factor that affects the
overall cost of liability claims management. SDTC and SDTI both experienced some
fluctuation in the monthly claims frequency attributable to tracking and recording
methodology changes, which occurred as claims administration was brought in house
and the new claims administration database was developed and put into production.

The review of unique formal claims indicates that vehicle collisions between moving
vehicles accounted for 27% (48) of the claims, followed by vehicle collisions with
stationary objects at 14% (26), and start/stop falls onboard vehicles of 12% (21).

The monthly liability claims TPA costs ($386,343 - annualized) varied little between fiscal
year 2007 and fiscal year 2008. Establishment of an in-house Claims Administration
Department was completed and put into place in October 2007. The additional monthly
staff internal claims management expense, including an overhead load factor of 40%, is
approximately $9,273. Compared to the former monthly average TPA charges of
$32,195, this equates to a 71% claims management expense savings. Annualized, this
savings is greater than $275,066.

For workers’ compensation, the frequency of combined agency indemnity claims is
displaying a slight decreasing trend. The overall claim-count frequency also has shown
a similar declining trend. The issue of claims closure continues to be emphasized with
the TPA. The average cost per claim measured over the last four fiscal years has
decreased from $6,896 to $6,303. This positive, yet leveling trend reflects third-party
claims administration, internal employee management, and the nature of claim types.

The overall cost for litigation appears to have remained flat as measured by the posting
of attorney billings. The annual overall difference was calculated to be $5,163.
Breakdown between agencies for tort-related litigation was 10% for MTS, 68% for
SDTC, and 22% for SDTI. The workers’ compensation legal costs remained nearly flat
compared with fiscal year 2007. The attorney services utilization breakdown between
agencies for workers’ compensation matters was 0% for MTS, 84% for SDTC, and 16%
for SDTI.



Management and the Risk Department are always working hard to decrease claims
costs. For fiscal year 2009, a Workers’ Compensation Claims Administration Request
for Proposals (RFP) was developed and is currently in the selection process phase.
While hard management expenses may not significantly decrease through this process,
it is anticipated that superior service will lead to a decrease in overall claims cost. We
are also seeking to enhance our claims-related cause information in order to identify and
minimize employee injuries through training and other loss prevention measures.

With liability claims administration now in house, our effort will be to consolidate the Risk
Management Department to one centralized location (1255 Imperial Avenue) and to
confirm-and document our internal claims management procedures. Our objectives are
to minimize our loss expenses through increased attention to loss prevention and to
maximize recoveries via our subrogation efforts. We look forward to the augmentation of
our risk-reduction tools through the use of video and audio feeds from vehicle and facility
surveillance systems. Use of this information should result in more efficient defense
against fictitious claims, more efficient processing of valid claims, and a supplement to
our employee training with an emphasis on the minimization of incidents that lead to
claims.

ST >
()

PaulC. Jablonsgki

Chief Executive Officer

Key Staff Contact: Jim Dow, 619.5657.4562, jim.dow@sdmts.com

SEPT25-08.45.LIABILITYCLAIMS.JDOW.doc

Attachment: A. Liability Claims Analysis Report (Board only due to volume)



MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:01 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

mTs /sbtc/spbTi LIABILITY CLAIMS ANALYSIS

Unique Non-Subrogation/Collection - Compiled Data Captured: 07/29/08

losed Files. - .=
= Sub-Total Files

[Open Files -
losed Files:

Metropolitan Transit System

CLAIMS ANALYSIS
LIABILITY /7 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
Fiscal Year 2008

Board of Directors
September 25, 2008

0000

A-1



MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9119/2008 6:06 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

mTs/spTc/spti LIABILITY CLAIMS ANALYSIS

Unigue Non-Subrogation/Collection - Compiled Data Captured: 07/29/08

_ LIABILITY CLAIMS

: Claimé a
P :

af el onf NN = O] Of K] =] N3] W] = O] L] = ] ] 2D N N = NN

~N| =] OO | O N O] O O

Total Claims

[Average Monthly:." -
Standard Deviation

* Upper.Control Limit
- Lower-Control Limit

B
©
©
c
©
8
(72
™
H
=
E
o
°
s
c
Q
(&
x

=——Transit

== Trolley
—i—MTS
——-Linear (Transit)
— — ~Linear (Trolley)
——-Linear (MTS)




MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:07 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

AY =] N O ] I al al N O Oy O = = ) T O] O O = O O = O O
ONOIOOOCCIOO OO0 OO COCO OO OO0

o cot i ol nal Gl Nl af e o ] iRl Ol ol il el A O U SN N O =3 2 = SN O O =Y 3 =

-

3
0
0
1
3
5
0
[
2
|
2
6
3
|
7
7
%
8

=
QO L

Ol OO O Of (W =

Ol Of O O R = O G N = = N Ol SO O 2 &

OININIAIOIOIOIO|IN|O|I©

w
Slo|aja




Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

9/19/2008 6:10 AM

MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims

SDTC Transit Open/Closed Liability Claims

B SDTC_Closed

pen

SDTC_O

; ..?V//ﬁﬂréﬁ/

| ONTEIERENN
RN RN RN
NRRRIMMAN

R RN

P A
RN
]

: a,%z Af T T
. g

b zfﬁ// %ﬂr/éﬁwg
N

R
RN

| S é
TR

- R
R T |

SDTI Trolley Open/Closed Liability Claims

pen

B3 SDTI_Closed

BSDTI_O

U NNSRNAN
.?ﬁr/ﬁ%gf

IR oo
A Y

s ;%zpﬁz? TR
AN %«? f.fA,..
ﬁxﬁf%%géé%é 8
,/ﬁ,gﬁgggé .

B NS e

i %éy%zgﬁgég

f,,//V/ zV_
/A&V T

x%i
5 %?g ,

REENNRNNE
T
T Y
Y -
i %fgg e
e fgﬁgz :
RRERNE

. T TN
RS .
e T Sy 60
] T A e
e ?ﬁ;&.&ﬁ%g

_MTS OpgnlClosgd»l,iabi"lity Claims®

)H%.ﬂﬂf)?

MTS_Closed

MTS_O

pen

RS,

RN

R




MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims . 9/19/2008 6:12 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08
FORMAL UNIQUE LIABILITY CLAIMS

Unique Non-Subrogation/Collection - Compiled Data Captured: 07/29/08

: : . Jun-08
: Total Clalms

2
@
o
c
T
8
n
)
H
=
E
4
©
=
c
o]
O
x

Average Monthly
Standard-Deviation
* Upper Control lelt

= inear (Transit)
=Linear (Trolley)
~ Linear (MT S




9/19/2008 6:14 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims

i

Transi

i

— — — Linear (Trolley)
— — —Linear (MTDB)
Trolley)

— — — Linear (Transi
(
(

— — — Linear (MTDB)

—a— MTDB
—t—e Transit
=== Trolley
— — Linear
- — Linear

—— Trolley

C—— Tréhsi{ '

[ =3 B
O
=
1™
O
[ W5 I
Al
c:
[}]
=3
=
o
[T
[72]
E

ity Claims Frequency Per Month-

bil

- Three Fiscal Year - Liability Cla
' Two Fiscal Year - Lia




MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 7:02 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

Claims Payouts - LIABILITY
Fiscal Year 2008 - 2006
Actual Expenses (Preliminary Draft - Un-Audited)

Liability Legal $27,751 $315,650 $268,137
Liability Claim Payments $3,243 $307,704 $127,016
TPA-Claims Administratiop,  $18,807 $156,314 $122,347
Liability Claim Recovery -$70,314 -$109,954

Liability Legal $41,626 $377,135 $163,312
Liability Claim Payments $9,728 $235,350 $ 199,949

TPA-Claims Administratio $29,132 $ 18,865
Liability Claim Recovery $50,761

$35,751 $419,552 $ 328,753 $784,056}
Liability Claim Payments $403,388 $ 125,332 $528,720|
TPA-Claims Administrato. ~ $11,130 $243,298 $ 189,499 $443,927}
Liability Claim Recovery -$78,955 $ (96,098 -$175,053}

Liability Legal $5,875 $150,262 $312,347 $468,484|
Liability Claim Payments $284,374 $ 55,766 $340,140
TPA-Claims Administratio;  $38,160 $196,513 $ 158,678 $393,351
Liability Claim Recovery -$81,226 $ (87,678) $168,904

A-7



MTS SDTC SDT! Liability Claims

9/19/2008 7:04 AM

Liability Claims Payouts - MTS
FY 2008

Payments
17%

Liability Claims Payouts - “MTS
Average FY 2008 - 2006

TPA-Claims
Administration
38%

Liability
Legal
56%

Liability
Claim
Payments
6%

Liability Claims Payouts -
SDTC
TP;:A-‘Claim_s FY 2008

4%

Liability

Liability Claims Payouts -
SDTC
Average FY 2008 - 2006

TPA-Claims
Administration Sapeits
20% Liability

Liability

Liability Claims Payouts - SDTI
FY 2008

TPA-Claims
Administration

5%
Liability

Liability

Liability Claims Payouts - SDTI
Average FY 2008 - 2006

TPA-Claims

Liability
Legal
52%

Liability
Claim

24%

Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08




MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:15 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

FY08 c tegory' of Type Forma Clalm

" Vehicle Ddor

; L _ ~-Vehicle Colhsaon
Fa!l Other y Statlonary Object -

: ’ P_edestrlan Accident’
Vehucle Stepl _ : O
Boarding Related - Fall .
T StartIStop Fall On

- Vehicle::

Category of Type SD C orm arljc>lba:|,m

ift Related -

' FYO.8 CATEGORY OF TYPE FORMAL CLAIMS

cle / Blke Acmdent
on Vehicle: = ¢ 2
t/Stop Fall On Vehicle
Vehicle Step / Boardlng Related
Fall Other.: . =
Assault: -

Crime - Other. -
Property:

Vehicle Door Related
Lift Related

rololololn|ojeli
oiviool ool s

i dl=ll2=H=lE A2l = =l l=)

-
N

PAINIO|A O[22
RIO[=iIN=IOC|®

N
-
o
oo
S




MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims

9/19/2008 6:17 AM

Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

Vehicle Coliision.
Statipn'a_ty Obje

- Pedéstrian Accident

: ehicle’ -
- Collision
~~Moving =

Lift Related

A-10



MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:18 AM

Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

MTS Administration
Claims Administration Costs
Fiscal Year 2008 '

0.98

Claims‘Adjuster::

Y Date

S TPA- MeDowell Adjusting‘Company.
| MTDB e e

SO . Manthly To

7112007

°4,556.25| 117,

7 9,084.50] 5 522930450

8712007

'1.1,758.75

19,477.50] -

7:43,84750) 757 ©735,083.75)

. '911/2007] ..

2,245.001",

18,198.75|":

Administrative Assistant - Liability |  0.88

Load Percént

: 9,483 0.40

Calculated Monthly Amaunt | [ 6624] 264944
\ H

LY
LY
A Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

- 17111,276.30°

32,197.50

- TPACOstS FY

Avera.gqunthly

- 386,343.00

sFY2008 | 180,042.98
Calculated’ FY=-{- i
2008 Savings . | -
| TPAVSMTS

275,066.70

A-11



MTDB SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:22 AM Att. A, Al 45 09-25-08

McDowell Adjusting Company
Calculated Monthly Invoiced Billing

52,982.39{ 1,204,661.07 770,219.65
868.56 19,748.54 12,626.55

40,000.00 =
Cai

: >
35,000.00 R —=8—SDTC

—e¢— MTDB

—— SDTI
30,000.00

- ~ — — Linear (SDTC)
25,000.00 : g : - — « ~ Linear (SDTI)

20,000.00

15,000.00

10,000.00

5,000.00

0.00 +

A-12



MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:48 AM

Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

Claims Payouts - WORKERS' COMPENSATION
Fiscal Year 2008 - 2006
Actual Expenses (Preliminary Draft - Un-Audited)

Average - 2008

Dlsablllty Payments

$777,964|6

$406,504

$1,184,468

Medical Payments

$835,824

$300,071

$1,135,89

Vocational Rehabilitation

$105,544

$21,207{1

$126,752

Applicant Legal

$109,389

$4,263

Legal

$245,196

$39,24611

TPA-Claims Administratic

$234,254

$96,066

Dlsablllty Payments

$559,557

$430,456

$990,013/

Medical Payments

$701,171

$383,554

$1,084,725|

Vocational Rehabilitation

$89,626

$ 10,723

$100,349|

Applicant Legal

$94,533

$ -

$94,533|

Legal

$225,378

$ 42312

$267,690

$107,269 |3

$340,141|

Dlsablllty Payments

$790,650

65%

$417,655 |3

$1,208,305]

Medical Payments

$854,374

73%

$312,459

$1,166,833|

Vocational Rehabilitation

$185,377

95%

$ 9,876

$195,253

Applicant Legal

$118,511

100%

$ -

$118,511|

Legal

$319,683

89%

$ 39,824

$359,507}

TPA-Claims Administratic

$201,615

65%

$109,328 |3

$310,943

Dlsablhty Payments

$983,685(7

$ 371,401

$1,355,086

Medical Payments

$951,926

$204,200

$1,156,126

Vocational Rehabilitation

$41,630

$ 43,023

$84,653

Applicant Legal

$115,124|9

$ 12,790 |1

$127,914

Legal

$190,527

$ 35,601

$226,128

TPA-Claims Administratic

$268,274|7

$ 71,601

$339,875

A-13




MTS SDTC SDT! Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:48 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

Work Comp Claims Payouts - SDTC
Average 2008-2006

TPA-Claims
Administration
10%

Disability
Payments
Legal ¢ 34%
1%

Applicant Legal
5%

Vocational _.
Rehabilitation
4%

Payments

Work Comp Claims Payouts - SDTI
Average 2008-2006

TPA-Claims
Administration

Applicant Legal
0%

Vocationat Disability
Rehabilitation Payments
4 2% 47%

. Medical
Payments
35%

A-14



MTDB SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:24 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09.25.08

CorVel - Hazelrigg Risk Management Services

o enl sl et

B R R R B B Bk
O O] O] O] O} Of O] O O O,

Al enl &

SRR & 0| €
O Of O] Of O} ©f O O

$11,337
$17,934
$23,931
$19,141
$23,376
$22,039
$17,532 $7,527
$22,158 $9,454
$21,156 $8,998
$22,075 $9,664
$23,343 0,600
$22,993 $10,713
520,463 $8,289

" Total Sum 0. $1,764,545 $453,185
Monthly Average . $24,853

CorVel/HRMS Calculated Monthly Billing

—<e— MIDB
. . —a— SDTC
50,000.00 e — : o

: S : —— Monthly Total
45’000‘0(,) R T - : — — — Linear (SDTC)
S X : : ~— « — Linear (SDTI)

-~ = ~ |inear (Monthly Total)

40,000.00

35,000.00

30,000.00

25,000.00

20,000.00
15,000.00

10,000.00

5,000.00

0.00

A-15



MTS SDTC SDT! Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:25 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

COMBINED WORKERS' COMPENSA

: 99/00 S 00003 01/02}7 775 02103 2. 05/061

1,253,118

T513.742] 1.818,671] 2,509,075] 1,724,116 722'352' 500, 144' 475601 400.273] 314,851]  $11.241.03

57,846 93,052] 150,232 148,400] 191,083 98,385 67,671; 121,312] 159,470i 294,827 $1.382.278)

$1,310,964 $1,606,794 $1,968,903 $2,657,475 §1,915,199 $820,737 $567,815 $597,003

$568,743 $609,678 $12,623,311]}

1,845,652] 1,742,185] 2,118,056] 3,202,734] 2,047,213| 855,909 586,751] 510,950 471,433 223,483 $13,604,366])

75,404 81,3411 194,073 430,678 254,429 87,164 72,254 79,8071 132,708 232,125 $1.639,083;

§1,921,056 $1,823,526;  $2,312,129 $3,633,412 $2,301,642 $943,073 $658,005! $590,757

$604,141 $455,608 $15,244, 349

148,729] 116,618] 118,946] 215,843 184,247, 112,355 71,796 91,696

47,251 17,606 $4,125,087]

1,182 10,453 19,130 47,237 42,702 29,739 25,408 37,482

34,674 39,008 $267,0154

§148,911 $127,071 $138,076 $263,080 $226,949 $142,094 §97,204 $129,178

$81,925 $56,614 1,412,102

$3,247,499 $3,372,545 $4,055,673 $5,927,652 $3,955,576 $1,690,616 $1,158,691 $1,078,337

$927,957 $555,940 $25,970,4861)

Total Outstanding (3) $134432 $184,846 $363.435 $626,315 $488,214 $215,268 $165.333 $238,601 $326,852 $565,960 $3,300,276)
i Total Incurred($)": 93,361.931]  $3557300  $4.419108]  $6.553967)  $4.4437001  §1.905004]  $1324024|  §1316938)  §1.264809]  $1.121,800 $20,219,762)
I[Total Incurred Per File $14,150 $13,578 $18,261 $22,600 $17.157 $9,824 $6,806 $6,487 $6,857 $6,303 $13,060]

Agency Combmed Workers Compensatmn Incurred.
“Average Cost rCIalm 1998 <2008 .

Incurred Per Claim

|

“‘Fiscal-Year.

Agency Comblned‘ Workers" Compensatlon Total Inc
. Costs 1998 - 2008

Flscal Year

A-16



MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:26 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

Agenc .Combined Workers’ Compensation Claims Summary Report
~ Cumulative Results by Fiscal Yearas of Month End, June2008

. YEAR| . '98/99] . 9900[ 0001 -~ O102[ .. 0203] o 03/04]: .. 04/05] - 05/06] ~-0607] .1 07/08]" - 6YRTotals

52 67 66 185 149 112 126 133 90 87 1,067|

4 8 12 22 23 12 16 25 24 47 193

48 59 54 163 126 100 110 108 66 40 874

Medical Only i 187 195 176 105 110 82 66 70 93 91 1,175
Claims - {Open’ [ - 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 15 15
s | Closedii 187 195 176 105 110 82 66 70 93 76 1,160]
I

4 23 16 25 24 62 208

235 236 178 2,034

% [Combined: 239 203 2,242

' 9 Y 88% 8 o 91%

Agency Combmed Workers' Compensatlon Clalms L
[OpenlClosed] 1998 2008 ’

CIaifns_Closed sl
CIaims_Open T Y

: Agency Combined Workers Compensatlon Clalms
' [Tlme Loss Indemmty / Medlcal Only] i

e ' CIaims_Medical
~+|__B3Claims_Indemnity

W)

Fiscal Year

A-17



MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:27 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

-SDTC WORKERS! COMPENSATION COSTS
, 99/00F: - 00/01 0102 E £ 03(04] 0 0M08) . L 05(06L 07108} 1 10YR Tola

$1,253,118]  $1,513742  $1818671|  $2152277] 81, 484 427 5345.913 $361,785 $310,085 $166,996 $110822]  §9,517,836]]
$57,845 $93,052 $150,232 $135,027 $185,222 $24.173 $51,362 $111,304 40,517 $138,330 $987,094)
$1,310064] 1606794  $1,968903]  $2287,304]  $1,669,649 $370,086 $413,167 $421,389 $207,513 $249.161]  $10,504,930]
$1,845652]  $1,742,185]  $2,118,056]  $2,601758]  $1,670,322 $400,249 $359,724 $225,643 $112.467 $46,701|  $11,212,757]
$75,404 $81,341 $194,073 $410,076 $244,301 $36,573 $63,682 $68,434 $19,806 $85805]  $1,279,585
§1,921,056]  $1.8235261  $2312128]  $3,101834]  $1,014713 $436,822 $423,406 $204,077 $132,273]  $132.506]  §12,492,342]
$148,729 $116,618 $118,945 $197,774 $172,317 564,819 $55,863 $73,563 $38,988 $9,343 $996,960
$1,182 $10,453 $1,130 $41,906 $38,157 $15,105 $20,672 $30,994 $23,394 $27,728 $228,721
$149,911 $127,071 $138,076 $239,680 $210,474 $79,024 §76,535 $104,557 $62,382 sar,or1| 1,225,681
$3,247499]  $3,372545]  $4,055673]  $5041,809] 3,327,066 $810,981 $777,372 $609,201 $318,451 $166,066]  $21,727,553
$134.432 $184,846 $363,435 §567,0000  $467.770 $75,851 $135736 $210,732 $83717 §251,872]  §2.4952000
$3381,031]  $3557,391]  $4419,108]  $5628818]  $3,794.8% $886,832 $013,108 $820,023 $402,168 $418,738] 524,200,053
Total incu ed PerF $27,062 $23,139 $8,446 $8,226 §7,257 $5,091 $4,860 $15,073)

Incurred Per Claim

al Incurred Annua

Fiscal Year -




MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:27 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

+San Dlego Transit Corporation’s' Workers"Compensation Claims Summary epc
.~ -Cumulative Results by Fiscal Year as of Month End, June 2008 '

B e 1 e v ) B L 050617 106107)=_ . 07/08] 10YR Totals|

52 67 66 148 120 79 80 82 40 38 772

Clalms - QOpen ' 4 8 12 18 20 7 13 22 10 24 138
. 48 59 54 130 100 72 67 60 30 14 634
187 195 174 60 44 26 31 31 39 48 835

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9

187 195 174 60 44 26 31 31 39 39 826

4 8 12 18 20 7 13 22 10 33 147

235 254 228 190 144 98 98 91 69 53 1,460,

239 262 240 208 164 105 111 113 79 86 1,607

98% 97% 95% 93% 88% 81% 87% 62% 81%

v SDTC Workers Compensatlon Clalms
' [OpenICIosed] 1998 -2008

“C.Iéims_CIosed
& Claims_Open

L
2

i

7

99/00

'SDT"C" Workers' Cbrripenéatlon 6I'mms‘ '
: [Tlme Loss Indemnity / Medical Only]
: '_ 1998 2008

» S alms;Medidé
Qla_ims_lndemnity_

B oo

)

,{,,
7

77

I

nl

|scal Yearv

A-19




MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims

9/19/2008 6:29 AM

Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

SDTIWORKERS' COMPENSATION COSTS -

3

6YR Tobalg]

oooubal e 0203] oAb e Q0SS 05I06E 607 :
$3s6,708]  §230,680]  $376.430 $138,359 $165,606 $242,277)  §204020]  §1,723,197)
$13,373 $5.861 §74,212 $16,289 $10,008 $118,953]  $156,488 $395,184)
50 $370,171 $245,550 $450,651 $154,648 $175,614 $361,230]  $360517]  $2,118,361]f
$510,076]  sa6891]  $455,660 $221,027 $285,307 §358,966]  s176Te2l  $2,301,608
$20,602 $10,038] $50,591 §8,572 $11,373]  $112902]  $145.320] $360,39
) $0 ) §531578]  $386.920]  §506,251 $235,599 $296,680 saTige8l  $323102]  $2.752.00
518,069 $11,930 $47.53% $15,933 $18,133 $6,263 $6,263 $128,127]
$5,331 $4,545 $14.634 $4,736 56,488 $11,280 $11,260 $56,204
$0 $0 $0 $23,400 $16,475 362,170 $20,669 $24,621 $19,543 $19,543 $186,421]
50} 50 %0 s865,843] 9628510 5879635 $381,319 $469,046 §609,508]  saoomal  84.242,033
50 ) ) $39.306 $20444 5139437 $29,597 527.869]  $243.135] $314,088] $813,876]
$0 50 ) §925,149]  $648.954]  $1.019072 $410,916 $496,915 $652,641 $703.162  $5,056,809)
50 $11,282 $6,831 $11,450 $5,073 $5,521 $6,198 $7,643 $7.963)

DTI Worki 'r:sb'-Cbmpevns‘;ationv Incurred
Average Cost Per Claim 2001:- 2008




MTS éDTC SDTI Liability Claims 9/19/2008 6:29 AM Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

San Dlego Trolley Incorporated Workers’-Compensation Claims Summary Repo
- ~Cumulative'Results by Flscal Year as of Month End, June 2008

TYEAR] 9890 19900): 00T 0i2] 02003] . 031041 = T T04/05] 05/0B):+":. 7 ‘06R0T} 1 1+ 07/08[ 1. SYR Totals|
Indemnity (Time 0 0 0 37 29 33 46 51 50 49 295
Claims . [Ope 4 3 5 3 3 14 23 55
S Clos 33 26 28 43 48 36 26 240
f
MedicalOnly = = 0 0 2 45 66 56 35 39 54 43 340
Claims  [Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6
Sl Closed) v 2 45 66 56 35 39 54 37 334
Total - - JOpen: it 0 0 0 4 3 5 3 3 14 29 61
Claims |Closed. 0 0 2 78 92 84 78 87 90 63 574
-{Combined: 0 0 2 82 95 89 81 90 104 92 635
Percentage Closed 100% 95% 97% 94% 96% 97% 87% 68% 90%

» orkers Compensatlon Clalms
- [Op ICIosed] 2001 2008

" @ Claims._Closed
Claims_Open _

7

s

27

SDTI Workers Compensatlon Cla;ms

2001 - 2008

B Claims_Medical
H Claimjs_l_nde_mni_ty

V
5

e

S =
B
o
P =

‘Fiscal Year -

A-21



MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims

Liability Legal Invoices Paid

9/19/2008 6:31 AM

Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

G0717 Neil Dymott 123
G0719 Grant & Soden 900 84,335
G0720 Michael Ripley (Law Office of) 46,864 600
GO0721 Liebman, Quigley, Sheppard & Soulema 29,205 200
G0722 Ryan Mercaldo & Worthington 8,830 11,269
G0723 Butz, Dunn DeSantis Bingham 5,449 104,332 80,389, 478 16,
GO749  |Susso & Panett 6,405 |
G0873 Bing Bush (Law Offices of) 25,219 E 665
G1022  David Skyer (Law Offices of) 39,462 |
G1067 McDougal Love Eckis Boehmer & Foley 9,088 9,088§ 11,750 10,801 18,0568
G1073  |Butz Dunn DeSantis 5824| .. 68,676 84,7007 260 12,909 6,366
G1074 Bing Bush (Law Offices of) 28,712
G1078 Ryan Mercaldo & Worthington 45,003
G1079 Grant & Soden 5,881 6,581 23,717
G1080 Michael Ripley (Law Office of) 5,205 40,328
G1087 Liebman, Quigley, Sheppard & Soulema 15,433 1,793 50,754
G1108 David Skyer (Law Offices of) 10,122 135,674
G111 Wheatley Bingham & Baker 50,348 80,406 43,064
G1173 Julie Soden (Law Office of) 13,059 48,445

ofa $20,361  $360,777]  $264,392 $64,6280  $436,960F  $139,664

\
$645,531 / \ $641,252
3% 56% 41% 10% 68% 22%
| Difference $4,279,

A-22



MTS SDTC SDTI Liability Claims

9/19/2008 6:31 AM

Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

|Contract # Firm

G0728 Heggeness & Sweet
G0730 Wismar & Barber 19,475 |
G0731 |Laughiin, Falbo, et al. 390 |
G0734 Siegel, Moreno & Stettler 8,326 § 11,243
GO735  |Goldman, Magdalin & Krikes 4,613 | 5,221
G0736 Gray & Prouty 42,882 6,288§ 3,670
G0747 Siegel & Moreno 1,203 g 1,807
GO750  |Wismar & Barber 101,920 14,587
G0967 Sharon McLaughlin (Laww Offices of) 5,089 g 5,317
G1075 Wismar & Barber 58,953 5,0004 86,922 22,868,
G1081 Gray & Prouty 17,475 8,352
G1086 Harry Tear (Law Office of)- 4,700 8,488 970;
G1105 Rod Coppedge (Law Offices of) 21,487
G1138 Dietz, Gilmore & Assoc. 5,260 7,490;
G1139 Trovillion inveiss Ponticello & Demakis 22,737 4,181
G1162 Mark Barber 58,636 5,355
Total = % i $0 $255,821 $36,810 $0 $252,859 $49,215

$292,631 / \ $302,073

0% 87% 13% 84% 16%
‘Difference $9,443

A-23



Agency Compare

Workers' Compensation

Indemnity Claims

Bus

Avg Cost Indemnity Claim
Total Reserves As Of 06/30/08

Att. A, Al 45, 09-25-08

e ANOME R . | RMD- | ';Piércevv by
NCTD, CA |- MTS;CA |- Denver, CO|Transit; WA Arithmetic- Mean
Operators 294 553 400 1180 501 600 588
Maintenarice - 171 189 90 562 104 130 208
122 104 75 668 257 150 229
587 846 565 2410 984 862 880 1,019
Information Period
based on Period 12002-2007
history 1994-2008 ;Period Current
FY 99 to 1990 to SIR= 07/01/03 - {retention =
present present $1,000,000 {06/30/08 {$600,000
$2,217,769; $2,495,398{ $1,936,799; $1,496,918] $864,171; $6,621,596| $1,328,358 $2,423,001
$249,540 $818,710 $226,607 $431,619
R $15,432 $10,331 $42,030 $14,149 $15,418 $19,472
Average Expensés’ $6,996 $49,703
Average Indempity. $17,701 $15,418
Average Medica $1,733 $765
Average Cost Pe
Indeminity Claim ' o
Year Period - $9,913 $9,894 $9,904
Average Cost Per -
Indemnity Claim Five'
Year Period $8,164 $8,164
Average Cost Per - -
Indemnity Claim >
$14,149 $14,149
129 76 103
8 7 8
Open 'Medical (
Claims .. & 83 a3
T e $669 $566
Total Claims Open.: 137 166 0 108 115 56 0 83
Average Cost All .
Claims =" $15,073 $7.546]  $16,190

A-24



S

l:{l_"\\“\%\ Metropolitan Transit System

1255 Imperial Avenue, Suite 1000
San Diego, CA 92101-7490
619.231.1466 FAX 619.234.3407

Agenda Item No. 62

Chief Executive Officer’s Report ADM 121.7 (PC 50101)

September 25, 2008

In accordance with Board Policy No. 52, Procurement of Goods and Services, attached are listings of
contracts, purchase orders, and work orders that have been approved within the CEO’s authority (up to
and including $100,000) for the period September 3, 2008, through September 15, 2008.

gail.williams/agenda item 62

Metropolitan Transit Systemn (MTS) is comprised of the Metropelitan Transit Development Board (MTDB) a Cailfornia public agency, San Diego Transit Corp., and San Diego Trolley, Inc.,
in cooperation with Chula Vista Transit and National City Transit. MTS is Taxicab Administrator for eight cities. MTDB is owner of the San Diego and Arizona Eastern Railway Company,

MTDB Member Agencies include: City of Chula Vista, City of Coronado, City of El Cajon, City of Imperial Beach, City of La Mesa, City of Lemon Grove, City of National City, City of Poway,



ST YA &S SIvO3Q 3Yv4 SNg MNI ITGISIA| 8002/%/6

LU LY9% vJO3d LNIJNWIFHINO3S IDINIA ALITEGON wd NIFHOSHTIS TYNOISNINIA| 800¢/¥/6
00'88£'c$ NVHO0Hd FdNLYNDIS SLigvH L ATAOD NIDINVHL] 800¢/v/6
860V 'C$ 1M NOgdid J0100 SINILSAS QHVOILTN| 800¢/¥/6
ZL'99l‘6v$ IV OML ANV SHOSSIFHJNOD € A0V1d3d ON3 SINTLSAS HIv G3SSIHdNOD| 8002/+/6
Lv218'68 HIHSVM SLdvd ONI SLONAO0Ud ALTVIOALS WIHOOMJ| 800¢/v/6
00'802'C$ ALDD HO4 H1vVd LINANOD 31v001 SINTLSAS ALTVIOALS JIMLD3TT 800¢/¥/6
€068v'C$ SOvE LH3TV d3alid 00 S1¥V NIZHOS MHV10 ANV di3d| 800¢/v/6
€1°'069% SON SNF STONVA AFTT0WL ONI Sd431S0d d3a1VvIO0SSY| 800¢/v/6
69°C.S'L$ SOV14 d3d ANV ALIHM SOV1d SONM IHL TV 800¢/¥/6

[ INNOWY| 300lqng uopeziuebio| 31va

m - SY3QYO0 3SYHONNd
800¢/51/6/00°000°09% FIOIHIA TVIOEINWINOD JO4 LNIFNIFHNDO0Hd FHIL JA0IAY3AS FHIL 13INVQ| 80-0°2LL0DA
8002/51/6|25°91£'G8% SOAS ANV FJHVYMLIOS 40 LINFNIFINDO0Hd SAdI| 60-0'€98071
8002/51/6|2€°0.8% 103rodd W3LSAS IONVTHIALNS NMOL 10 d3LvdOdHOONI O3SNOD| 80-12v801
8002/} 1/6/00°0% 103rodd v ©419 S1N 1INY3d 30 ONITEA ALNNOD 1ML 08€-60-00CS
8002/} 1/6/00°0% 00€6Cl 1 ON di0 OVANVS - LINH3d 30y S3LVIOOSSY ® SNVAT dIAVA| 6.£-60-00CS
8002/1 1/6/00°00.'92$ OaTg ST1IN LV HiVd3d 3L34ONOD dO1S snd ONI ONOHLSINYY HOOM([60-0'S0LTMd
8002/1 1/6/00'0% SONIEdS FHEIVYS 40 ISN MOV Ol 1LINd3d 30y OVANVS| 60-0'60.1
8002/11/6/00°0% g OHONVY 1V LNJWISVYE 3d0IS 40 NIVIO LIND OT1 ‘NY3LSaIM/ V1| 60-0%£0.1
8002/11/6/00°0$ S00C AONVYQ ATT1T0HL JO4 1LINY3d 30d JONVA 0931 NVS SOVVSI Nvar; 60-0'¢S801
800¢/1 1/6/6€°1£6°L6$ JAVHEOAN ALDD VIH3dINI 8 HLZI SINTLSAS ALTVIO3dS OXHLDITT, 60-06+801
8002/8/6/00'00.'1$ TVAONTY 370d ® FHIM AND LIWY3d 30d 3%00s| 8.£-60-002¢S
8002/8/6/00°000°L$ HOLIMS YAvOS OAS ALITILN INIT LO J0OH F%O0AS; 60-0'669G61
8002/8/6/00°G.L'L$ ILHY3AAY TMOS VILLISNIOd ANV TMOE AVAITOH| INODTVND TMO4 AVAINOH 093Id NVS] 60-0'80219
8002/¥/6/00°0% OV4 NOILLNGIYLSIA TYNOILLIAAY Y04 LNINISY3 OIHdL0313 % SVO 0931d NVS| £.£-80-002S
800¢/¢/6/000% 111S8NS 13341S INOHS ¥O4 S1IN OL INJWISVYT| 13 NVS 40 AONIOV LNIFNJOTINIATY| 60-0'G8SH1
8002/¥/6/00°0% STVS ALVEHINIO Ol LINIFJNIFHOV JdIHSHINLHV wm.-~_< 60-0°L0CLO
Aeq uopeziuebio # 20Q

junouwy|

J00lqng

(3SNadX3) SLOVILNOD



8002/L1/6|9L ¥LL LS 3AVHOdN FdIM HOLONANOD O1¥L0313 L03713S] 20'80-0°'L9LLDO)
8002/1 1/6/00°G0¥'2ES SNOILYODIH4IGOW NILSAS INIdS JI¥L0313 1.03713S] 90'80-0'19L19O)
8002/} 1/6/00°005'6$ NI SFONVHO HO4 | TVININI1ddNS #0100 21410313 10313S(10'60'80-0° 191 L O
8002/11/6/00°0¥C'L1$ TJOHLNOD SS30JV ¥O4 S804 A3M HSINdNS OHLO3TI LO313S| S0'80-0°19LIO
8002/1 1/6/05°€¥0°0E$ S3A3d ® ION3d TVININVYNAHO 3AY NOLM3IN O1L0313 1037138] $#080-0'1L9L1O
8002/L1/6/00°29.'61$ SH00A ONILSIX3 HIvd3d O11LO3T13 10313S]10°€0°80-0'19L LD
8002/1 1/6/00°00€'CT$ HNd ? SHOO0A ONILSIX3 HIVdIH/AJIAON oidL03a13 1037138] €0'80-0°'1L9LILO
8002/ 1/6/00°001 ‘9% NOILVIA3W3Y STI0S A3LVNINVINOD OIH1O3T3 10313S| <20'800°19LLO
8002/1 1/6/00°000°01$ SANN4 TVYNOILIaaVY! O1¥L0313 103138(10°1080-0°L9L 1O
8002/1 1/6/00°000°01$ NIN/VOIYLO313/dINL/OI44VEL NIVINIVIN OIdLD313 1037138 1L0'80-0°'L9LLO
8002/11/6/00°118'8$ A1IS 1VINZVH HOd4 SOAS N3O ® Ad SVLIMIA NvIHNG  61'80-0°LCHO
_ Aeg junowy| jo9fgnsg uoneziuebip # %0Q
wj R .  SYIAUO MUOM
00°008°L$ wIIHdVHOOLOHd v-0931d NVS. Y004 STIVNSIA DILSILYY|8002/51/6
0L°L0€'L$ JOd SAv ALIHM ANV MOVE 39vd v/L 3937700 ALINNWINOD NH31SIMH.LNOSI800Z/G1/6
08'88¢'L$ dO109 ‘LY0dS | ‘Sav 39vd /L SM3N ¥V 1S|800¢2/51/6
6€°GLSS$ SHIIOILS dVIN INAL 1| OONIN MNI A18ISIA8002/51/6
96'16.$ dOT3IANT ONIHOLVIN ANV S1dvD 310N S1N ONILNIYd AOYNVYH|8002/51/6
09'2€0'C$ 93078 ST JOd SAYYO SS3DIV| ONI $8300V1|800¢/1 L/6
0C'¢S6$ ININIIFHOV IONVNILNIVIN ATHVIA SINILSAS 301440 A31LVHO3 NI 8002/ L/6
€6'GEE'0ES 14IMid04 INO 40 3SYHOHENd H31SAH/L417T NOSNHOM 8002/ 1/6
00°09v'€$ TVYMINTY 1H0ddNS ® SONVYNILINIVIN MO0T19H43gAD LSIHOIAVMNBO0C/L L/6
€9'60.L°€$ TIWVYNI ANV TV.LIN INOL AT09O MOT130I18 ® NMOYSE| 8002/v/6
TNATRAAS dVIN LISNVYL TYNOIO3Y 80 1d3S ONILNIYd AOHNYY| 8002/¥/6
TL9LL'TS WAL I OON3A O/F SdVIN WAL D1gNO O/ NI 319ISIA 800¢/v/6
Z1'0e9% SNOIS SNE SO NMOLNMOAQ NIFHOSHTIS TYNOISNINIQ| 8002/1/6
oo'zel'es 00d8g S30V1d NNd Ad3A104 .S'8X.1 2 O ONI SH3ALNIId XNY3AH08; 800¢/v/6
00°000'62$ SAVY JOd4 ¥3qd0 ISYHIANd NIdO: INNGIYL NOINN| 8002/¥/6
| INNOWY| polgng uoneziueblo 3lvd

|

SYIQUO ISYHIUNA




8002/51/6|(00°005°1$) OdINVD divd3ad 39aidg v6 314 1O LINY3d 30d OO TTYHN3d|28€-60-00CS
8002/1 1/6/(00°002°L$) ININIIHOV D11 1900 LINY3Id 30d ONI ONOO 3HO0LISS3L NHOr| 18€-60-00¢S
8002/ 1/6{(00°005°L$) (NANOD A1ddNS TvOId 10313 .2 vV ¥O4 ASNIOIN MNVYE 00UV ST13M|S.E-60-00CS
8002/11/6{(00°005°L$) SSOYIV 378vD JlLdO H38id NNY OL ISN3OI1 SNOLLYOINNWINOD X0O2|69€-60-00ZS
8002/8/6/(00°000'62$) | 3170HL NIFUDO 40 ONIddVHM HOSNOJS OL LHOd| DIMLSIa L¥0d a314INN 0931d NVS| 80-0°26L19

8002/¥/6,(00°005%) 34l 3Mig Ava OL IMig "HO4 LINY3d 30d AvE IHL g 1 L€-80-00CS

800Z/%/6/(00°¥¥S'1L$) NYYO0dd SSVYd 003 OL LNIJWANIWY|  1SId TOOHIS a3idINN OO3Id NVS| £0-2'92019

Aeg junowy| 199lgns uonezjuebiO # 90Q

_  (3NN3AIY) SLOVUINOD

8002/51/6/00'68€'81$ SONIMVYYEA 4023 AN NI LSISSV|INTH 8 NYWAYYIE/SYLIYIA NYIHNEG[ L0171 '80-0'L2L 1O

8002/1 1/6|%6 L0L'0ES JONIH TVLININVYNHO H3AITAA 8 HSINYNS OHLOIAN3 10313 €1'80-0'L9L1O

8002/1 1/6/0¥'696'L$ S1NO3SOT10 WAl OHLOaTF 10313S] <21'80-0'19L1O

8002/1 1/6/00°0,0'82$ 31LVO d3d/31VvO JTOIH3A AV NOLM3N JI-MLOIT13 10313S| L1'80-0'19L1LO
8002Z/L L/6|(05¥18'EL$) ALY3d0Odd 4SNG ONOTY ONION3d 313130 OIH10313 103713S| 01'80-0°L9LLO
8002/11/6/00°005'CL$ SNOILYDI4IAQON FOVNIVYEQ Ol1O313 1O3138|  80'80-0°19L1D

Aeqg Junouwy| yo9lqng uoneziuebio # %20Q

~ SN3IAN0 MHOM





